# D \$40.00 15392

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
St. Jude Medical, Atrial Fibrillation Division, Inc.		05/15/2009	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	St. Jude Medical, Cardiology Division, Inc.	
Street Address:	177 East County Road B	
City:	St. Paul	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55117	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1539220	PACEL

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (502)589-4994

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 502-589-4215

 Email:
 scox@lcgandm.com

Correspondent Name: Scott R. Cox

Address Line 1: 500 W. Jefferson St.

Address Line 2: Suite 2100

Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: T-67

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Scott R. Cox

Signature: /Scott R. Cox/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003991 FRAME: 0055

900134532

Date:	05/21/2009
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003991 FRAME: 0056

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK ("Assignment") dated as of the 151H day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2009, effective May 11, 2009, is made and entered into by and between ST. JUDE MEDICAL, ATRIAL FIBRILLATION DIVISION, INC., a Minnesota corporation with a business address of One St. Jude Medical Drive, St. Paul, Minnesota 55117-9913 ("Assignor") and ST. JUDE MEDICAL, CARDIOLOGY DIVISION, INC., a Delaware corporation with a business address of 177 East County Road B, St. Paul, Minnesota 55117 ("Assignee").

# RECITALS:

- A. Assignor had adopted and used in its business the trademark, PACEL (the "TRADEMARK").
- B. Assignor is currently the owner of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,539,220, issued May 16, 1989, for PACEL ("Registration").
- C. It is Assignor's intention that the TRADEMARK and Registration be assigned to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions of this Assignment, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties to this Assignment do hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignment of TRADEMARK and Registration. Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, convey and set over to the Assignee its entire interest in the TRADEMARK and the Registration, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which such TRADEMARK is used, effective May 11, 2009.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003991 FRAME: 0057

- 2. <u>Acceptance of Assignment</u>. Assignee does hereby accept the assignment made by Assignor.
- 3. <u>Benefit</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties to this Assignment and the successors and assigns of the parties to this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

ST. JUDE MEDICAL, ATRIAL FIBRILLATION DIVISION, INC., Assignor

By: Karl Dahlawis

Title: Vice President and General Counsel

ST. JUDE MEDICAL, CARDIOLOGY DIVISION, INC., Assignee

Rv:

J. Aron Allen

Title: Vice President and General Counsel

R:\Trademarks\Pacel\Assignment.wpd

RECORDED: 05/21/2009